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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  March 12, 2015 

Subject: Construct a garage for two tandem cars at ground level and two above on lifts  

Location: 16 Monmouth Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  24   Case #:   2015-0009 

   Block: 116    Zoning:  S-10 

   Lot: 03    Lot Area (s.f.): 16,678 

Board of Appeals Hearing: April 9, 2015 at 7:30 pm 

 

BACKGROUND 

A parking easement in the northeast corner of the lot, adjacent to the alley, was granted to off-site 

users for two parking spaces. This parking area is fenced off from the subject property and faces 

the alleyway. 

  

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

16 Monmouth Street is a central entrance Georgian Colonial brick house. The lot is more than 

50% larger than the 10,000 s.f. minimum lot size for the zoning district. Current parking for the 

residents is in the yard to the left side of the house. Across the street is Wheelock College and its 

parking lot.  To the rear of the lot, runs an alleyway accessed via Hawes Street.  On the opposite 

side of the alley are multi-family brownstones, which front on Beacon Street; some of which 

have parking off the alleyway. 

  

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicants, Jesse and Georgia Feldman, are proposing to construct a one and a half story 

garage for four cars; it will be approximately 44 feet long, 15 feet wide and 20 feet high. The cars 

will be tandem and two of the cars will be on lifts above the two tandem cars at ground level.  

The garage will be accessed from both Monmouth Street and the alleyway.  The applicant is also 

proposing to install a new wrought iron fence to screen the garage from Monmouth Street.    
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FINDINGS 

Section 4.07 – Table of Use Regulations, Use #55  

A special permit may allow parking for  non-commercial vehicles of users who live off-site.  In 

this case, the four cars proposed for the garage will serve the occupants of the house, and the cars 

in the easement serve users of other lots. 

Section 5.01 – Table of Use Regulations, Footnote 1 (garage entrance must be 20 feet back from 

street)  

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.53 – Accessory Structures in Front Yard  

Section 5.62 – Fences and Terraces in Front Yard  

Section 5.63 – Accessory Structures in Side Yard  

Section 6.04.5.c.2 – Design of All Off-Street Parking 

Section 6.04.12 – Design of All Off-Street Parking 
 

 

Dimensional Requirements Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Front Yard Setback  

(garage from alley ) 
20 feet+ n/a 9.8 feet Special Permit* 

Side Yard Setback  

(garage) 
10 feet+ n/a 3.3 feet Special Permit* 

 

* Under Section 5.43, setback requirements for a structure can be waived by special permit if counterbalancing 

amenities are provided. 

 

* Under Section 6.04.12, the setback requirements for parking can be waived to provide parking for existing 

buildings. 

 

+Because the garage is over 15’ in height and is not at least 75’ from the street line, it does not qualify for the 

reduced side yard setback requirement for accessory buildings under Section 5.63, which would allow a garage 

under 15’ tall to be located 6’ from a side lot line. An alley is considered a “street” under the Zoning By-law.  

  

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension  

A special permit is required for an alteration or extension of a non-conforming structure. 

  

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board is supportive of this proposal to construct a new garage to serve the single-

family at 16 Monmouth Street. Although the garage needs setback relief, its location and design 

is sensitive to the side abutter, and a four car garage is allowed for a single family dwelling on a 

lot greater than 10,000 s.f. (See Use # 54). By using stacker technology, the garage’s footprint is 

relatively small in size, particularly considering the number of vehicles it serves, and it has been 

attractively designed and relates well to the architecture of the existing structure. 

 

A parking easement in the northeast corner of the lot, adjacent to the rear alleyway, had been 

granted previously to residents of an adjacent lot.  Because this easement area is fenced off from 

the single family lot and accessed from the alleyway, it does not appear to be part of the single 

family property. Parking by off-site residents is allowed by special permit. 
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Several neighbors were concerned, because of a previous case, about having too many 

construction vehicles parked on Monmouth Street between Carleton and Hawes Street, and the 

applicant’s representative willingly met with them to work out an acceptable arrangement with 

them as detailed in condition #3 below. 

   

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the proposed site plan by Boston 

Survey, dated 11/5/14, and plans by Colin Smith Architecture, dated 11/11/14 and last 

revised 11/20/2014, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, 

indicating all landscaping and fencing, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant 

Director of Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final elevations for the 

garage, indicating all materials and dimensions, subject to the review and approval of the 

Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 

 

3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a construction management 

plan subject to the review and approval of the Director of Transportation and Engineering, 

the Building Commissioner, and the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. The plan 

shall include the following provisions: 

 Contact Number - The applicant will provide the name and telephone number of the 

contractor and/or project manager. 

 Hours of Construction - Consistent with Article 8.15 of Town of Brookline Noise Control 

By-Law. 

 Delivery Times - Contractor will make every effort to schedule deliveries during normal 

working hours. 

 Worker Access and Parking - The property shall include an area for construction vehicles 

at all times. The Director of Transportation may not issue more than 2 commercial 

parking permits for construction related vehicles on Monmouth Street between Carlton 

Street and Hawes Street at any one time. The commercial parking permits shall be limited 

to a period not to exceed three days at a time, Monday through Friday. 

 Cleaning - Contractor shall monitor and clean sidewalks and roadways of any material 

deposited as a result of construction.  

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) 

a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final 

building elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3) evidence that the 

Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.  
 

Pss/lch 
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